No. 178, A.]

[Published June 4, 1913.

CHAPTER 371.

AN ACT to create section 1448a of the statutes, relating to sale or conveyance of portions of cemeteries for other than burial purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1448a. The board of trustees may sell and convey for other than burial purposes any portion of any cemetery in which there shall have been no lots sold or conveyed and no burials made, in the following manner and no other: A majority of said trustees shall make and file with the county judge their verified petition describing the portion desired to be conveyed and setting forth the facts and reasons for making such conveyance. Said judge shall thereupon by order fix a time for hearing said petition, which time shall not be less than thirty days from the date of such order, and shall order notice to be given by publication in a newspaper as provided in section 4045 at least three weeks successively, previous to the time appointed. If the court shall find on the hearing that it is for the best interest of the said cemetery association that it sell and convey that portion described in the petition and the rights of none to whom lots have been conveyed will be injured thereby, it shall enter an order, reciting the number of trustees of said association, the number signing the petition and a brief statement of all the other facts and findings of the court, authorizing the said trustees to convey the said described portion. A certified copy of such order shall be filed with the register of deeds and thereupon the trustees may convey such portion by deed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 223, A.]

[Published June 4, 1913.

CHAPTER 372.

AN ACT to amend section 925—176a of the statutes, relating to improvements in cities of third and fourth classes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 925—176a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 925—176a. The provisions of sections 925—175, 925—176 and 925—190 to 925—197a, inclusive, shall apply in

cities of the *third and* fourth class, to the building of sidewalks or curbs of cement, stone or other permanent material; provided, that such permanent sidewalk or curb shall be made to extend not less than the length or width of one block, on one side of the street.

(See c. 595; c. 773, s. 83.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.

No. 268, A.]

[Published June 4, 1913.

CHAPTER 373.

AN ACT to create section 496c—3 of the statutes, relating to courses in stenography, typewriting and bookkeeping in high schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 496c—3. 1. Any high school which shall establish and maintain a course or courses in stenography, typewriting and bookkeeping shall be entitled to and shall receive special state aid therefor in like manner and under like conditions as is provided in sections 496b and 496c of the statutes for high schools maintaining courses in manual training, domestic science or agriculture; provided, that the maximum which any high school may receive under this section shall be three hundred fifty dollars.

2. The board of education of any such high school may restrict admission to said courses in stenography or bookkeeping to high school students, and may withhold graduation or certification of students from such courses until such students have completed the regular high school course.

3. State aid for high schools for stenography, typewriting and bookkeeping shall be paid from the appropriation made for high schools maintaining courses in manual training, domestic science or agriculture.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1913.